
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF PORTS, SHIPPING AND WATERWAYS

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1748

ANSWERED ON 1611212022

COASTAL COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

1748. SHRI MANOJ KOTAK:
SHRIMATI RAKSHA NIKHIL KHADSE:

Will the Minister of PORTS, SHIPPING AND WATERWAYS be pleased to state:
qirc, +d qft-{f,{ sfot q-ccFf {fi

(a) whether more than Rs. l0 thousand crore Projects have been identified under Sagarmala Programme for Coastal Community Development in the country;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) the details of the operational and proposed projects undertaken for coastal community development, State-wise, including Maharashtra;

(d) the details of funds a llocated/released and spent for coastal community development during the last five years, State-wise including Maharashtra; and

(e) the details of work done for coastal community development in Maharashtra, location-wise?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF PORTS, SHIPPING AND WATERWAYS
(SHRI SARBANANDA SONOWAL)

(a), (b), (c) & (d) As a part of Sagarmala Programme, more than 800 projects at an estimated cost of around Rs. 5.4 lakh crore have been identified for implementation during 20'15 to 2035. Sagarmala projects includes projects from various categories such as modernisation of existing ports and terminals, new ports, terminals, RoRo & tourism jetties, enhancement of port connectivity, inland waterways, lighthouse tourism, industrialization around port, skill development, technology centres, etc. These projects are broadly classified into five pillars of Sagarmala.

Under the Coastal Community Development pillar, 82 projects at cost of around Rs. 1'l Thousand Cr. have been identified for implementation by 2035. Ministry is partially funding 42 coastal community development projects at an estimated cost of Rs.
4,173 Ct. Out of total 42 projects, 16 projects worth Rs. 'l ,398 Cr. have been completed and '16 projects worth Rs. 1 ,522 Cr. are under implementation. These projects are relatedtoFishingHarbours'skillDevelopmentandTechnologyCentres.TheState.
wise details of coastal community development projects is provided in Annexure l'

Further. a total of 567 pro.iects with an estimated cost of Rs 58'704 Cr have been identified under Holistic Development of Coastal Districts

(e) ln Maharashtra, Ministry is partially t1n!inS 8 coastal community development iioi""t, at an estimated
"o"ioi

Rr.'Zt+ Ci. Out oitotat 8 pro.iects,-3 projects worth Rs.

272 Cr. have been .ornpt"t"O and 3 projects worth Rs 331 Cr' are under
-*pf"."nt.t,on.

These protJcis are related to Fishing Harbours, Skill Development and i"[n""f"g, Centers. The- Gcation-wise details oi coastal community development pro.jects in Maharashtra is provided in Annexure ll'

Further, in the state of Maharashtra, a total of 24 projects with an estimated cost

ofRs.g46CrhavebeenidentifiedunderHolisticDevelopmentofCoastalDistricts.
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Annexure I

State wise details of Coastal Community Development Partiatly Funded Projects under Sagarmala Programme

State/ UT
#ot
Project

Project Cost
(Rs. Cr)

Funds
Sanctioned
(Rs. Cr)

Fund Released
(Rs. Cr)

Andaman & Nicobar
lslands 1 7 7 7

Andhra Pradesh 5 1020 166 79

Gujarat 4 773 611 168

Karnataka 6 657 265 76

Kerala 4 171 66 38

Maharashtra B 714 203 122

Odisha 3 153 66 32

Puducherry 1 2 2 2

Tamil Nadu B 600 206 144

West Bengal 2 76 76 3'1

Grand Total 42 4173 1669 699
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Annexure ll

Details of coastal community Development Partially Funded Projects under Sagarmala Programme in

Maharashtra

Sr
N

o

Name of
Project

Project
Category

lmplementin
g Agency

Project
Status

Port

Projec
t Cost
(Rs.
cr)

Funds
Sanctione
d (Rs. Cr)

Fund
Release
d (Rs.

cr)

1

Centre of
Excellence in

Maritime and

Shipbuilding
-CEMS -

Maharashtra
-6 out of 24

Labs in
Maharashtra

Technology
Centers

IRS Completed Mumbai 191 00 12.48 12.08

2

Stage il

expansion of
Mirkawada
Fishing
Harbour in

Ratnagiri
District

Fisheries

Maharashtra
Maritime

Board

Completed
Mirkawad

a
75 00 17.95 17.95

J

Coastal
Districts Skill

Development
Program -

Phase I -

Maharashtra

skill
Developme

nt

Ministry of
Rural

Development
(DDU-GKY)

Completed

Thane,
Ratnagiri,

Raigad,
Palghar,

Sindhudur

s

5.50 550 2.75

4

Modernisatio
n of Sassoon
Dock Fishing

Harbour

I Maharashtra
I Fi.heries

Fisheries I oevetopment

I CorPoration

Under
I

lmplementatio I Sassoon

nl
92 52 23.13 11.56

5

Development
of Fishing
Harbour at
Karanja in

Raigad

District

Fisheries

Maharashtra
Fisheries

Development
Corporation

Under
lmplementatio

n

Karanja 149 80 68.51 61.65

b

Development
of Fishing
Harbour in
Anandwadi-
Sindhudurg
District

Fisheries

Maharashtra
Fisheries

Development
Corporation

Under
lmplementatio

n

Anandwad
i

88 44 12.50 11.25


7

Coastal
Districts Skill
Development
Program -
Phase 2 -
Maharashtra

skiil
Developme

nt

Ministry of
Rural

Development
(DDU-GKY)

Sanction of
Project

Raigarh &

Ratnagiri
15.1 1 15.11 4.27

8

Development
of Mallet

Bunder
Mazgaon
Fishing
Harbour in

Maharashtra

Fisheries
Mumbai Port

Trust
Sanction of

Project
Mallet

Bunder
96 60 48 30 0.00
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